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INTRODUCTION 
 
On December 2, 2003, Sustainable Buildings Canada (SBC) hosted a 1-day Design Charrette 
focused on providing energy efficiency and environmental assessments for  two existing 
buildings:  GWL’s Commerce Court West office tower and 401 Richmond - a renovated historic 
building.  The Charrette attracted more than 50 participants, representing architects, engineers, 
educators, building operators and a variety of technology specialists.   
 
With key funding support from Enbridge, NRCan, and Ozz Corp, the Charrette attempted to 
demonstrate that superior environmental building operations, including retrofits can be developed 
through the integrated design process.  
 
Design Charrettes typically focus on new buildings and use the “integrated design process” to 
create more environmentally friendly and robust designs.  The integrated design process is a 
method used to challenge designers to consider new strategies and products, in this case, for more 
sustainable multi-unit housing. 
• An integrated team formed early at the concept stage, can maximize the potential benefits.  

This is when concepts can change easily as new ideas are considered.  
• An integrated team includes members with diverse expertise and experience to inform the 

process including property managers, energy simulators, costing experts, energy efficiency 
experts, envelope specialists, municipal engineers and planners and alternative energy 
specialists along with the design team members.  These team members work together to 
achieve a higher performance, value added building. This multi-disciplinary relationship 
should continue throughout the design and construction phases.  

 
For this Charrette, the same process was applied to the two existing buildings.  Three teams were 
assigned to the Commerce Court tower while two teams were assigned to the 4012 Richmond 
historic building.  Each team consisted of approximately 10 core members, with floating experts 
and guests circulating among the teams. 
 
Sustainable Buildings Canada is pleased to provide the following report and wishes to thank all 
those involved in making this important event happen.  In particular, our core funders – NRCan, 
Enbridge, and Ozz Utilities, the building owners – GWL and 401 Richmond, the facilitators and 
modelers for the day, and finally the staff at the City of Toronto who assisted in the logistical 
details.  Thank you to all.
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LIST OF ATTENDEES 
 
 NAME COMPANY/AFFILIATION E-MAIL ADDRESS 
    
TEAM 1 Bach, Bob  Service Canada Inc bbach@ameresco.com 
 Balant, Carolyn MCW CES carolynbalant@alumni.uwaterloo.ca 
 Hodgson, Janice Seneca College janice_hodgson@parmalat.ca 
 Lithgow, Mike Greenwin mlithgow@greenwinpm.com 
 Pascuta, Emilian Seneca College epascuta@yahoo.ca 
 Silverio, John Ameresco jsilverio@ameresco.com 
 Sohatci, Dritan Seneca College dshatci@hotmail.com 
 Strano, Anita Wasteco astrano@wastecogroup.com 
    
TEAM 2 Blake, Martin Daniels Ltd mblake@danielscorp.com 
 Brophy, Mike Enbridge michael.brophy@enbridge.com 
 Brydon, Larry Ozz Utilities lbrydon@ozzcorp.com 
 Cullinan, Anna NRCan acullina@nrcan.gc.ca 
 Fearon, Leonard Black & MacDonald leonard.fearon@gwlra.com 
 Hollins, Paul GWLRA paul.hollins@gwlra.com 
 Lowans, Ed DST Engineering lowans@dstgroup.com 

 
Marchant, 
Michael 

Toronto Hydro Energy 
Services mmarchant@torontohydro.com 

 Straka, Vera Ryerson vstraka@ryerson.ca 
    
TEAM 3 Chiarelli, Mario Ozz Utilities machiarelli@ozzcorp.com 
 Couture, Pierre BASF Canada couturp@basf.com 
 Dennison, Mike NRCan mdenniso@nrcan.gc.ca 
 Fountai, Brian GreenSim bfountain@canada.com 
 Jalkotsky, Chris PWGSC chris.jalkotsky@pwgsc.gc.ca 
 Singleton, Mike SBC mike-singleton@rogers.com 
 Watson, Robb Sunlite Insulating Glass rmorris@toronto.ca 
    
TEAMS 4&5 Ascento, Dests Seneca College dascento@hotmail.com 
 Bond, Luke Union Gas lbond@uniongas.com 
 Cowan, John Environmental Interface jcowan@environmentalinterface.com 
 Currie, Bethanne 401 Richmond bethannecurrie@bmts.com 
 Dharsee, Fatima ECD Energy & Environment fatima.dharsee@utoronto.com 
 Frond, David Seneca College dwfrond@learn.seneca.on.ca 
 Hinther NRCan ahinther@nrcan.gc.ca 
 Katz, David Sustainable Resource dkatz@sustainable.on.ca 
 Kennedy, James OnPower (Capstone) jkennedy@onpower.com 
 Lawlor, Gail Energy Matters energy@idirect.com 
 Lewis, Sandra 401 Richmond sandy@401richmond.net 
 Mitchell, Mark Keen Engineering mark.mitchell@keen.ca 
 Moody, Mike 401 Richmond mike@401richmond.net 
 Novello, Luciano Seneca College novello81@hotmail.com 
 Poirer, Linda Ozz Corp lpoirer@ozzcorp.com 
 Ponessa, Tom SBC ponessa@sympatico.ca 
 Powter, Andrew PWGSC andrew.powter@pwgsc.gc.ca 
 Schembri, Jason Seneca College jfp56@yahoo.ca 
 Skopek, Jiri ECD Energy and Environment  jiriskopek@sympatico.ca 
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 Soltay, Tabath Uniiversity of Toronto tabatha.soltay@utoronto.ca 
 St. Kitts, Adrian Enbridge adrian.st.kitts@enbridge.com 
 Tafler, Kathy Tafler Rylett Architects trarchitects@sprint.ca 
 Thuringer, Steve Upper Canada College sthuringer@ucc.on.ca 
 Zeidler, Margaret 401 Richmond  
    

 


